



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN THE MATTER OF THE JEREMY § No. 280, 2023
PARADISE DYNASTY TRUST and §
THE ANDREW PARADISE § Court Below: Chancery Court
DYNASTY TRUST, § of the State of Delaware
§
§ C.A. No. 2021-0354-KSJM
§

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Dated: November 27, 2023

ARMSTRONG TEASDALE LLP

Jonathan M. Stemerman (No. 4510)
1007 North Market Street, 3rd Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 416-9667
JStemerman@atllp.com

*Attorneys for Petitioner Below-Appellant
Jeremy Paradise*

Of Counsel:

John Sten
Byrd Campbell LLP
25 Arlington Street, Ste. 500
Boston, MA 02116
(617) 967-2820
jsten@byrdcampbell.com

Allison McFarland
Armstrong Teasdale LLP.
800 Boylston St., 30th Floor
Boston, MA 02199
AMcFarland@atllp.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. FIDUCIARIES’ APPLICATION OF CONTRACT REFORMATION STANDARDS IS ERROR	4
A. Fiduciaries Misstate Appellant’s First Question Presented	4
B. The Chancery Court and Fiduciaries Apply the Wrong Legal Standard.....	5
C. Application of the Applicable Trust Law Demonstrates the Errors of the Opinion	8
D. The Chancery Court Erred in its Interpretation of Cantor	11
II. APPELLEES MISCHARACTERIZE JEREMY’S ARGUMENTS AND THE CHANCERY COURT’S OPINION.....	13
A. Fiduciaries Do Not Refute the Relevance of GFM’s Practice and Custom	13
B. The Record Evidence Clearly Shows that Jeremy Maintained an Intent to Control the Jeremy Trust	15
III. THE CHANCERY COURT AND FIDUCIARIES FAIL TO ADDRESS JEREMY’S CLAIMS OF FRAUD	19
A. Fiduciaries’ Answering Brief Mischaracterizes the Opinion.....	19
1. Fiduciaries misstate the Question Presented	19
2. Fiduciaries’ Answering Brief ignores Jeremy’s claim of equitable fraud	19
B. Jeremy has Demonstrated that Mintz’s Misrepresentations Induced GFM to Change the Jeremy Trust Agreement	20
1. Mintz made misrepresentations to Jeremy and GFM.....	20
2. GFM changed the Jeremy Trust Agreement in reliance on Mintz’s misrepresentations.....	22
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>AECOM v. SCCI Nat'l Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 6294985 (Del. Ch. Sept. 27, 2023).....	6
<i>Bäcker v. Palisades Growth Capital II, L.P.</i> , 246 A.3d 81 (Del. 2021).....	5
<i>Bonngo Petrol, Inc. v. Espstein</i> , 560 A.2d 655 (Sup.Ct.N.J. Mar. 13, 1989)	19
<i>Cantor Fitzgerald, L.P. v. Cantor</i> , 2000 WL 30730 (Del. Ch. March 13, 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cerberus Intern. Ltd. v. Apollo Mgmt., L.P.</i> , 794 A.2d 1141 (Del. 2002).....	5, 15
<i>Collins v. Burke</i> , 418 A.2d 999 (Del. 1980).....	6, 7
<i>Cravero v. Holleger</i> , 566 A.2d 8 (Del. Ch. July 18, 1989)	9
<i>In re Est. & Tr. Kalil</i> , 2018 WL 793718 (Del. Ch. Feb. 7, 2018).....	5, 9, 20
<i>Glidepath Ltd. v. Beumer Corp.</i> , 2018 WL 2670724 (Del. Ch. June 4, 2018)	6
<i>Haney v. Blackhawk Network Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 769595 (Del. Ch. Feb. 26, 2016).....	20
<i>Iacono v. Est. of Capano</i> , 2020 WL 3495328 (Del. Ch. June 29, 2020)	14
<i>In re IBP, Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 789 A.2d 14 (Del. Ch. 2001)	13
<i>Matthews Office Designs, Inc. v. Taub Investments</i> , 647 A.2d 382 (Del. 1994).....	21, 22

<i>Murphy v. State</i> , 632 A.2d 1150 (Del. 1993).....	13
<i>Nationwide Emerging Managers</i> , 112 A.3d 878 (Del. 2015)	6
<i>Parke v. Bancorp, Inc. v. 659 Chestnut LLC</i> , 217 A.3d 701 (Del. 2019).....	5, 14
<i>Raymond L. Hammond Irrevocable Trust Agreement</i> , 2016 WL 359088 (Del. Ch. Jan. 28, 2016).....	9
<i>Roos v. Roos</i> , 203 A.2d 140 (Del. Ch. Aug. 12, 1964).....	5, 7
<i>Scion Breckenridge Managing Member, LLC v. ASB Allegiance Real Estate Fund</i> , 68 A.3d 665 (Del. 2013).....	6
<i>U.S. Bank N.A. as Trustee for Chevy Chase Funding, LLC v. McColley</i> , 2018 WL 6829123 (Del. Ch. Dec. 27, 2018)	7

Other Authorities

The Lawyer as Agent, 67 Fordham L. Rev. 301, 307 (1998).....	14
Prosser & Keeton on The Law of Torts § 105, 729 (5 ed. 1984)	19
Restatement (Third), Property (Wills and Other Donative Transfers) § 12.1	7, 8, 9, 10
Supr. Ct. R. 14(b)(iv), (vi).....	13
